
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 23 January 2019 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Mills
Councillor Pringle
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, Clark, Ransley, Tindall, Link and McLean

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. HMO LICENSING FEES  (Pages 3 - 235)

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 236 - 237)



Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 23 January 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report:

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Natasha Beresford, Strategic Housing Group Manager

Purpose of report: To set out a proposed revision of licence fees payable by 
landlords of Houses in Multiple Occupation in order to 
meet the statutory requirements of fee setting.

Recommendations 1. That members provide feedback on the fee schedule for 
the licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation and 
associated activities, as set out in the report and 
Appendices. 

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

It is proposed that a further review of licence fees charged is to 
be conducted during 2019/2020; this is to reflect the ongoing 
changes in requirements.

Corporate 
objectives:

The Strategic Housing Service’s responsibilities and activity in 
relation to the Private Rented Sector contributes to the 
following corporate objectives:

Clean Safe and enjoyable environment
Building Strong and vibrant communities

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

Failure to regulate the private rented sector could have 
financial implications for the council in relation to prevention of 
homelessness and in relation to pressures on temporary 
accommodation provision.  

Any income gained from activity related to regulating the 
private rented sector, is ring-fenced and must be retained for 
expenditure within the general fund to deliver an effective 
private sector housing service

Value for money

The income generated from the licence fees and associated 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



activity will offset the overall costs of the service.  

Risk implications The risk register presented to members on a quarterly basis 
will consider the new remit. 

Community Impact 
Assessment

In view of the objectives of licensing for Houses in Multiple 
Occupations (HMOs) - which are to ensure that all tenants can 
live in safe, warm and secure accommodation - it is felt that a 
Community Impact Assessment is not applicable. The private 
rented sector, in particular HMOs, houses a younger and 
transient population than the national average. HMOs in 
particular will have higher proportion of migrants and 
vulnerable younger people. The impact of licensing is not felt 
to have a negative effect on any of the groups protected under 
the Equality Act 2004.    

Health and safety 
Implications

Failure to regulate the private rented sector will have serious 
health and safety implications for private sector residents.

Consultees: Lynne Hunt, Acting Private Sector Team Leader

Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing

Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

Background 
papers:

Appendix 1 Briefing Paper
Appendix 2 PRS fees briefing
Appendix 3 Managing Public Money 
Appendix 4 Finance documentation in relation to proposed 
fees

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
Private Rented Sector (PRS)
Full Time Equivalent (FTE)
Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS)
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG)

Page 4



1. Introduction

1.1. In January 2018, the housing service took on the responsibility for regulating 
private sector housing. The purpose of this report is to provide members with 
an update on the circumstances surrounding the revision of the HMO licence 
application fees and recommendations on setting a new set of charges. 

2. Context

2.1. In October 2018, the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) introduced new Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) licensing reforms. The new reforms offer major revisions to the HMO 
legislation extending the definition of an HMO to include houses with less 
than three storeys. A more detailed explanation on the legislative change 
was submitted to Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in July 2018.

2.2. Dacorum had 41 licensed HMOs in the borough at the point that the service 
moved into Housing.  The introduction of the new regulations has seen an 
increase in activity in relation to HMOs and a significant spike in the volume 
of visits and inspections required to be undertaken by Officers.  In 
September 2018, the service received eight new HMO applications, which 
rose to 20 applications in October 2018.  Appendix 1 comprises a briefing 
paper, which provides further information in relation to current activity.

2.3. A Building Research Establishment (BRE) Integrated Stock Model Report 
conducted in 2017, estimates that there are approximately 916 HMO’s in 
Dacorum, this is significantly more than the applications to date indicating 
that Dacorum may have to undertake further enforcement activity to ensure 
all properties are effectively licensed.

 
3. Fees and charges

3.1. In the HCOSC report in July 2018, it was advised that the team would   
review the agreed fees and charges linked to the regulation of the PRS. This 
included HMO licence fees and notices. 

3.2. The team has worked extensively with the Finance Department, to explore 
the full breakdown of costs that can be included within the licence fee 
charged.  It is important to note that this will require ongoing review, as th
[...]
the proposed transactions are justified 
within its corporate plan; or for large singleton transaction that it delivers value for money. 

• Short term finance ie less than seven days, should be obtained from commercial providers, eg 
through overdrafts. 

• Longer term borrowing, whether from the NLF or through voted loans, should be at interest 
rates comparable to what similar competitor firms in the private sector would pay, and must as a 
minimum cover the government’s cost of borrowing and equal or exceed the EU reference rate. 
The Treasury will determine the interest rate to be applied. 

External borrowing and government guarantees 
A5.5.26 Public sector organisations sometimes undertake limited, short-term borrowing from 
the private sector, for example through a bank overdraft, in order to meet very short term 
requirements not available through public sector lenders. Such borrowing should be explicitly 
guaranteed by the government to secure the finest terms unless there are good policy reasons 
otherwise. 

A5.5.27 Guarantees should normally only be given with an explicit statutory power, which 
should specify: 

• the circumstances in which guarantees may be given and the terms and conditions 
to be attached; 

• a limit on the total sum which may be covered by guarantees at any one time, 
which may include power to raise the limit by order within a further absolute ceiling 
specified in the primary legislation; 

163

Page 181



 

  

          

           

           
          

       

             
              

               
            

               
          

         
  

              
             

            

               
 

A5.5 Lending 

• a requirement for parliament to be notified once the guarantee has been given; and 

• authority for any costs resulting from the guarantee to be met from Estimates. 

A5.5.28 Even if the enabling legislation does not require the sponsor department to notify 
parliament of new guaran
[...]
ate plan, amplified as necessary, shall form the business plan. 
The business plan shall be updated to include key targets and milestones for the year 
immediately ahead and shall be linked to budgeting information so that resources allocated to 
achieve specific objectives can readily be identified by the department. Subject to any 
commercial considerations, [a digest of] the corporate and business plans should be published 
by the ALB on its website and separately be made available to staff. 

14.3 The following key matters should be included in the plans: 

• key objectives and associated key performance targets for the forward years, and 
the strategy for achieving those objectives; 

• key non-financial performance targets; 

• a review of performance in the preceding financial year, together with comparable 
outturns for the previous [2-5] years, and an estimate of performance in the current 
year; 

• alternative scenarios and an assessment of the risk factors that may significantly 
affect the execution of the plan but that cannot be accurately forecast; and 

• other matters as agreed between the department and the ALB. 

15 Budgeting procedures 

15.1 Each year, in the light of decisions by the department on the updated draft corporate 
plan, the department will send to the ALB [by date]: 

• a formal statement of the annual budgetary provision allocated by the department 
in the light of competing priorities across the department and of any forecast 
income approved by the department; and 

• a statement of any planned change in policies affecting the ALB. 

15.2 The approved annual business plan will take account both of approved funding provision 
[where this applies] and any forecast receipts, and will include a budget of estimated payments 
and receipts together with a profile of expected expenditure and of draw-down of any 
departmental funding and/or other income over the year. These elements form part of the 
approved business plan for the year in

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

23 JANUARY 2019

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Adeleke
Armytage
Conway
England
P Hearn
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Mahmood (Chairman)
Pringle

Portfolio Holders – Councillor Griffiths (Housing) 

Officers:
Lynne Hunt Private Rented Sector Lead Officer
Fiona Williamson Assistant Director (Housing)
Natasha Beresford Strategic Housing Group Manager
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

9  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 4th December 2018 
were agreed by Members and signed by the Chair.

10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Banks, Bassadone, Fethney, Mills, McLean and W Wyatt-
Lowe

11  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

12  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

13  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 



COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None

14  HMO LICENSING FEES

The Chairman asked F Williamson to give a verbal update on the Osborne and Sun 
Realm contract from the report that was presented at Novembers OSC.
F Williamson explained that it was agreed at the Strategic Core Group meeting held 
on 11 Jan 2019 to defer the decision on the year 4 contract extension due to the fact 
that the expectations in respect of two of the key strategic indicators had not been 
fully met. F Williamson explained that by the nature of strategic indicators they are 
open to a degree of interpretation, but it had been agreed that there had been some 
issues with the IT interfaces in respect of the quality of information provided. The 
performance in the current year, year 5, has demonstrated a number of 
improvements in these areas. 

Cllr Adeleke asked if they had provided reasons for the two failed  indicators. He also 
referred to the reviewing of the contract and asked if they have interim discussions 
on it or if it’s just reviewed after the 4 years. 

F Williamson said it’s not that they have failed, its due to the fact that some of the 
recommendations from the cost consultants that undertake the audits had not been 
fully implemented and therefore it made it more onerous to separate project costs by 
block. Also there was some information that had not been fully interfaced into the 
Council’s systems and therefore  the Council wanted to make sure this had been 
received in the correct format before a decision on the extension is made.

F Williamson advised that the contract mechanism entails an annual review of 
performance and on the successful completion of each individual year, Osborne can 
earn another year. To date three additional years have been awarded. 

N Beresford introduced the report explaining that it’s to set out a proposed revision of 
licence fees payable by landlords of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in order 
to meet the statutory requirements of fee setting. The aim of the report is for 
members to provide feedback on the fees schedule for the licensing of HMOs and 
associated activities, as set out in the report and Appendices.

Cllr Pringle asked if the initial assessment fails how it is down to the council to 
manage it.

N Beresford said that if people fail to comply with the HMO then we look at the safety 
of the residents and take on any works that need to be done to bring the property up 
to standards. We will then re charge the property owner, serve improvement notices, 
or even give civil penalties. Any income gained can only be re invested in the private 
sector housing.

Cllr Armytage referred to page 13, could you please explain.



3

N Beresford said they liaise corporately and they drill down on funds to undertake a 
stock condition survey. 
We need to identify what we need from the private sector housing and the key pieces 
of work for this year, to inform a strategic approach. 

Cllr Hearn referred to page 10, recommendations for the Team Leader, when would it 
be suitable for it to be filled.

N Beresford said as soon as possible, on 4th Feb the figures will be included in the 
budget report if this is agreed it will then go to Full Council for Councillor approval. 

Cllr Hearn asked if the group could support this as the post is needed for them to 
successfully do their jobs. 

Cllr Griffiths added to that stating that she did mention about a post in the last budget 
report and this was the post she was referring too.

Cllr Conway asked if it was a monitored process or if they wait for a complaint.

N Beresford said that previously that was the case we would not know unless people 
complained, as they had no records. The process in the last 12 months is to review it 
at year 2 and then again at year4.

Cllr Pringle asked if the information was or could be shared with other Councils to 
see if people were abusing the systems or if they were repeat offenders. 

N Beresford said yes there is and we do have a system in place that’s shares and 
benchmarks data at Hertfordshire Quality Group. Rogue Landlord database is a 
national database to identify rogue landlords, unfortunately, the system is fairly new 
and under used and there isn’t much on the data base but this does inform other 
councils of rogue landlords. 

Cllr England referred to HMOs how do you assesse their capacity for enforcing the 
huge step-up to potentially 916 HMOs and if there is anything Cllrs and residents can 
do to assist the team with identifying cases, given that BRE assessment is 50% more 
than expected?

N Beresford said with regards to capacity, we have already submitted a growth item 
for an independent Team Leader for the service, which is pending further discussion 
at budget scrutiny next week.  Additionally there has been approval to recruit a 
temporary specialist within the service to assist with the current growth within the 
team and ongoing development of the service.  We continue to monitor resource 
demand within the team, to enable us to determine if the current staffing resource is 
fit for purpose to deliver the statutory functions, we will be discussing our findings 
further with senior management over the next few months.  I would encourage 
members where they receive enquiries from members of the public about their 
homes, or if they have a concern regarding a property within their ward to notify the 
team and contact our dedicated mailbox: Private Sector Mailbox 
pshousing@dacorum.gov.uk 

Cllr Mahmood asked if it was correct that it was licensable for 5 or more in 1 
household and how do we monitor it.

mailto:pshousing@dacorum.gov.uk


L Hunt said yes so for 4 people there is no fee but its monitored.  N Beresford saidwe 
support landlords to get accreditation and engage with high street agents and target 
new areas. There is a lot more work going on this year and there are also 120 homes 
in Dacorum that have been empty in the last 2 years that also need targeting and 
brought up to standards so we are also working with those agents and homeowners.

Cllr Mahmood asked if there is room for a landlords forum every 6 months.

N Beresford said yes we do currently have landlords forum meetings in conjunction 
with St Albans.

Cllr Adeleke left at 8:20pm

Cllr Mahmood asked if the fees set out in the report could be renewed.

N Beresford said yes they can, she also believes it’s an under estimate and that they 
needed to put something in place as soon as possible that was lawful. There is 
further scope in the future; this is just the bare basics of what are required to be 
included.

Cllr Mahmood said that he felt the first two figures were fine but the last one could be 
raised.  N Beresford confirmed that the figures third figure is charged in addition to 
the initial figure and second figure (if the licence was approved), furthermore there is 
scope to include civil penalties charges for any offences.

Cllr Imarni asked if landlords were aware of the penalties.

N Beresford said yes landlords are aware we keep the website up to date and put 
mail in local shops and on social media etc they have already notified people and 
when they work with more agencies and more people they will be able to get the 
word out. 

The report was noted.

15  WORK PROGRAMME

None

The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm


